may change from time to time as the District undergoes inclusions and exclusions pursuant to 

Section 32-1-401, et seq., C.R.S., and Section 32-1-501, et seq., C.R.S., subject to the limitations 

set forth in Section IV.A.12.   

The population of the Districts at build-out is estimated to be approximately five 

thousand two hundred ninety-five (5,295) people.  The current assessed valuation of the property 

within the Initial District No. 5 Boundaries is approximately Fifty Dollars ($50) and the 

projected assessed value of the District at build-out is expected to be sufficient to reasonably

[...]

The Districts shall be authorized to construct Public 

Improvements as provided hereunder and as may be more specifically defined in the City 

Approvals.  The estimated costs of the Public Improvements were prepared based upon a 

preliminary engineering survey and estimates and is approximately Seventy-Six Million Eighty-

Six Thousand Nine Hundred Fourteen and 26/100ths Dollars ($76,086,914.26).  Such estimated 

costs are based on the assumption that construction will conform to the City Approvals and any 

other applicable local, State or Federal requirements. 

{00590077.DOCX v:3 } 7 

IV. DESCRIPTION OF POWERS, IMPROVEMENTS AND SERVICES;

[...]

development agreement relating to that phase of development within the portion of the Inclusion 

Area Boundaries that will be financed with such Debt, mill levy, Fees or Special Assessments. 

2. The maximum total aggregate principal amount of Debt that may be 

issued or incurred by all of the Districts combined shall not exceed One Hundred Twenty Million 

Dollars ($120,000,000), without the prior approval of the City Council, which approval shall be 

evidenced by resolution.  Debt that is issued for the purpose of refunding outstanding Debt shall 

not be counted against such One Hundred Twenty Million Dollars ($120,000,000) debt 

limitation; provided, however, that if the aggregate principal amount of the refunding Debt 

exceeds the outstanding aggregate principal amount of the refunded Debt, the increase in the 

principal amount shall be counted against such debt limitation.